Series 955QD
 Gemco BrikTM with Qudrature Output
Linear Displacement Transducer
Installation, Programming and Maintenance Manual
The Brik
Series 955QD
A Linear Displacement Transducer
Spec Tech Industrial 203 Vest Ave. Valley Park, MO 63088    Phone: 888 SPECTECH

  your unit.  This includes what interface type it  is, its output signal and range, the type of
  connector the unit uses, and stroke length.  For a translation of the model number, see
  Section 3.8: Catalog Numbering System.
The 955QD Brik with Quadrature Output is a linear displacement transducer.  It provides an A quad B digital
output signal that is proportional to the position of the slide magnet assembly along the length of the probe.
The quadrature output makes it possible to have a direct interface to virtually any incremental encoder input
or counter card, eliminating costly absolute encoder converters and special PLC interface modules.
The 955QD Brik with Quadrature Output LDT can be ordered with 1 to 9999 cycles per inch of output
resolution.  The transducer features an input to re-zero the probe “on the y”.  Another unique feature is
the “Burst” mode; an input on the transducer triggers a data transfer of all the incremental position data
relative to the transducer’s absolute zero position.  This is how incremental can provide absolute functionality.
The “Burst” input can be used to achieve absolute position updates when power is restored to the system or
anytime an update is needed to re-zero or home the machine without having to move the machine.
Installation, Programming and Maintenance Manual1
Chapter 1:  Hardware Overview
1.1:  Dimension Drawing for 955QD LDT
Installation, Programming and Maintenance Manual 2
Figure 1-1: The Brik with Quadrature Output LDT
Drawing D0245400
.25
OF MAGNET SLUG
A standard female swivel mounting arm is
provided with the slide magnet assembly.
For extensions and other options contact
SpringFix at 810-795-3555 or
Mounting Brackets (SD0522000) slide in the
grooves on the side of the extruded housing.
When tightened down with fastening hard-
ware the mounting bracket clamps the unit
into place.  It is recommended to use one
mounting bracket on each end and every
three feet between.
.22 MTG. HOLES
2 PER MTG. FOOT
.60
.30
R.87
360  ROTATION
1.00
.30
.36
1.97
1.372.68
1.50
.08
.28
.87 .56
.25 TO CENTERLINE MAGNET SENSOR
1.50
DEADZONE
STROKE
L = NULL + STROKE + DEAD ZONE
3.00 NULL
1.80
1.45
.82
.10
.2210 PIN MALE
CONNECTOR.98.36
.40.55
1.19
2.06
M5 X .40 DEEP
LINKAGE MTG. HOLE
M5 X .56 DEEP
ALTERNATE MTG.
HOLE FOR LINKAGE
P/N SD0521800
SLIDE MAGNET ASSEMBLY
.08
OF MAGNET SENSOR
.25 TO CENTERLINE

Chapter 3:  955QD Overview
Installation, Programming and Maintenance Manual 16
3.8: Catalog Numbering System for 955QD
955QD 0120
The Series 955QD
The Brik
with Quadrature Output
Stroke in Inches
Insert stroke in inches to 0.1 inch.  Enter as a four-
place number.  Example: 12.0 in stroke entered as
0120.  To convert a metric stroke in millimeters, multi-
ply millimeter value by 0.03937 to arrive at inch value.
H 1000 E F7 M1 N XD
Output Resolution
Cycles per inch, maximum internal resolution is 0.001 inches
1000 standard (available range is 0001 through 9999)
Input Type
E = Sinking (typically used with sourcing output type)
C = Sourcing (typically used with sinking output type)
T = TTL Level
Quadrature Cycle Output Frequency Range
F1 = 10 KHz  F2 = 25 KHz  F3 = 50 KHz  F4 = 75 KHz
F5 = 100 KHz  F6 = 150 KHz  F7 = 250 KHz  F8 = 500 KHz  F9 = 1.00 MHz
Consult our Technical Support for other output frequencies.
Output Mode
M1 = X1 Quadrature, Consult factory for other output modes
Zero Offset Storage
V = Volatile (nonretentive)  N= Nonvolatile (retentive, 100,000 storage cycles maximum)
Output Drivers
D = Differential RS422 line driver, TTL compatible
L = Differential line driver 10 - 30VDC, V out = V in (LDT Power) -1 volt
Connector Style
H = HRS Environmental Connector
Consult factory for others
Options
X = None
NOTE:  Contact our Technical Support Department for custom congurations.
Chapter 3:  955QD Overview
3.9: Specications for 955QD
Installation, Programming and Maintenance Manual17
General Specications:
Null Zone   3.00”
Dead Zone   1.50”
Extrusion Assembly  Anodized Aluminum with gasket seals, IP 67
Connector   HRS-Style Standard (quick connect/disconnect) Connector
Sensor Length  Up to 14’
Agency Approval  CE
Shock and Vibration
 Random Vibration MIL-STD 810E, 10Grms random, 20Hz - 2K Hz
 Shock   Tested to 40G
Electromagnetic Compatibility
 IEC 801-2, Level 3 (Electrostatic discharge requirements)
 IEC 801-4, Level 3 (Electrical fast transient/burst requirements)
Electrical Specications
Input Voltage